

Gurdial Singh @ Padda versus State of Punjab

Present: Sh. K.K. Malhi, Advocate, Id. Counsel for bail applicant/  
accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda.  
Sh. Tejinder Pal, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for State  
along with ASI Amanjeewanjot Singh No.4/93, now posted at  
Police Station ANTF, Border Range, Amritsar.

### ORDER

1. This order of mine shall dispose of an application filed by bail applicant/accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda son of Balwinder Singh, resident of village Mugal Kotla (Kotla Muglan), P.S. Kalanaur, Tehsil and District Gurdaspur, under Section 483 of BNSS for regular bail.
2. FIR No. 343 dated 06.11.2023 under Sections 21,23,25,29 and 27(A) of NDPS Act was registered at Police Station STF SAS Nagar, Mohali (Kalanaur) on the ground that accused Dharminder Singh @ Pindi was arrested on 06.11.2023 by the police party of P.S. STF SAS Nagar, Mohali along with BSF officials and drug money of Rs.14,25,000/- has been recovered from his possession, but accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda fled away from the spot. During investigation, 1 Kg of Heroin has been recovered from the possession of accused Dharminder Singh @ Pindi.
3. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor has put in appearance on behalf of State. ASI Amanjeewanjot Singh No.4/93, now posted at Police Station ANTF, Border Range, Amritsar has produced police record and his statement has been recorded regarding stage of investigation.
4. Allegations against the bail applicant/accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda are that 1 Kg of Heroin and drug money of Rs.14,25,000/- has been recovered from co-accused Dharminder Singh @ Pindi and bail applicant/accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda is also directly involved in this case. Statement of ASI Amanjeewanjot Singh No.4/93 has been recorded regarding stage of investigation. Challan against co-accused Dharminder Singh @ Pindi has been presented. Bail applicant/accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda was arrested in this case on 21.01.2026 after taking his production warrants and supplementary challan has been also presented against him. 1 Kg of Heroin along with drug money of Rs.14,25,000/- has been recovered in this case. Accordingly rigors of Section 37 of NDPS Act have been attracted in this case. Allegations against bail applicant/accused Gurdial Singh @ Padda are that he is directly involved in all the activities

mentioned in police record. Commercial quantity of Heroin has been recovered in this case along with huge drug money of Rs.14,25,000/- and accordingly gravity of offence cannot be ignored at this stage. In view of the circumstances, the bail applicant/accused is not entitled for bail at this stage and bail application is dismissed being without merits. However, it is made clear that observations made herein above shall not be construed as an expression on the merits of the main case. Police record be returned and bail application be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced  
04.06.2026.  
Rajeev Gupta, Stenographer-1

(Ranjeev Pal Singh Cheema),  
Judge, Special Court,  
Gurdaspur (UID No. PB0294)